Table 5. Number of Farms with Livestock and Number of Livestock Reared as of March 2003 by Type of Livestock:

Ilocos Region,

1991 and 2002

Livestock

Carabao

Number
Number

Cattle

Number
Number

Horses

Number
Number

Hogs

Number
Number

Goats

Number
Number

of
of

of
of

of
of

of
of

of
of

Farms Reporting
Carabaos

Farms Reporting
Cattle

Farms Reporting
Horses

Farms Reporting
Hogs

Farms Reporting
Goats

Other Livestock

Number of Farms Reporting
Number of Livestock

Source:

National Statistics Office:

Ilocos Region

2002

88,909
232,157

98,774
279,300

1,928
3,739

97,238
411,764

77,155
235,079

7,117
17,772

1991

141,318
190,488

121,239
224,354

4,244
5,840

144,153
378,463

88,925
213,250

1,334
3,661

Ilocos Norte

2002

20,139
29,027

22,947
49,943

857
1,994

25,574
80,073

16,213
47,186

4,004
10,232

1991

27,838
38,300

26,261
52,962

1,171
1,745

32,945
66,368

16,920
39,700

475
1,352

Ilocos Sur

2002

12,530
15,897

21,640
42,409

249
426

15,740
56,802

17,545
52,449

417
869

1991 Census of Agriculture and Fisheries
2002 Census of Agriculture

1991

21,217
27,277

24,357
43,570

770
1,108

26,162
60,795

17,793
42,357

448
886

2002

20,607
68,438

15,062
27,536

52
74

18,684
72,929

16,332
43,269

1,336
2,921

La Union

1991

25,384
34,057

12,947
22,653

141
188

23,765
70,295

18,647
41,484

88
306

Pangasinan
2002 1991
35,633 66,880
118,795 90,854
39,125 57,674
159,412 105,168
770 2,162
1,245 2,799
37,240 61,280
201,960 181,005
27,065 35,565
92,175 89,709
1,360 323
3,750 1,117



