Table 5. Number of Farms with Livestock and Number of Livestock Reared as of March 2003 by Type of Livestock: Ilocos Region, 1991 and 2002

Livestock	Ilocos Region		Iloco	Ilocos Norte		Ilocos Sur		La Union		Pangasinan	
	2002 	1991	2002 	1991	2002 	1991	2002	1991	2002 	1991 	
Carabao											
Number of Farms Reporting Number of Carabaos	88,909 232,157	141,318 190,488	20,139 29,027	•	12,530 15,897	21,217 27,277	20,607 68,438	25,384 34,057	35,633 118,795	66,880 90,854	
Cattle											
Number of Farms Reporting Number of Cattle	98,774 279,300	121,239 224,354	22,947 49,943	26,261 52,962	•	24,357 43,570	•	12,947 22,653		57,674 105,168	
Horses											
Number of Farms Reporting Number of Horses	1,928 3,739	4,244 5,840	857 1,994	1,171 1,745	249 426	770 1,108	52 74	141 188	770 1 , 245	2,162 2,799	
Hogs											
Number of Farms Reporting Number of Hogs	97,238 411,764	144,153 378,463	25,574 80,073	32,945 66,368	•	•	18,684 72,929	23,765 70,295	37,240 201,960	61,280 181,005	
Goats											
Number of Farms Reporting Number of Goats	77,155 235,079	•	16,213 47,186	•	17,545 52,449	17,793 42,357	•	18,647 41,484	,	35,565 89,709	
Other Livestock											
Number of Farms Reporting Number of Livestock	7,117 17,772	1,334 3,661	4,004 10,232	475 1,352	417 869	448 886	1,336 2,921	88 306	1,360 3,750	323 1,117	

Source: National Statistics Office: 1991 Census of Agriculture and Fisheries 2002 Census of Agriculture